

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3032 OF 2011

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, PATNA

.....APPELLANT

-Versus-

PRAMOD JHUNJHUNWALA.

.....RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The office report on default above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 19<sup>th</sup> August, 2015, when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Four weeks' time is granted to the learned counsel for the appellant to comply with the office report.”**

It is submitted that Mr. B.K. Prasad, Counsel for the appellant has filed Affidavit of Dasti notice stating therein that the respondent has left Bhagalpur with his family members many years back and his house at Sujaganj, Bhagalpur remains locked and he has now shifted to Delhi but his exact address is not known. It is also reported that there is no such firm/office at the given address. Photocopy of the affidavit of service is enclosed herewith.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has not taken any further steps for service of notice on the said unserved sole respondent.

The office report is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for orders.

Dated this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR