

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 3032/2011

COMMR.OF CUSTOMS, PATNA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PRAMOD JHUNJHUNWALA

Respondent(s)

(Office report for directions)

Date : 06/11/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY  
[IN CHAMBERS]For Appellant(s) Mr. Pravesh Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Perused the application for substituted service, it has been mentioned therein that the dasti service on the sole respondent could not be effected as the premises as per address so provided have been found to be locked and neither he nor any of his family members is residing there.

A prayer is made to effect service of notice by substituted manner through publication thereof in the national daily "Hindustan Times" in English and in the local daily "Dainik Jagran" in Hindi, said to be having circulation in area where the address of the respondent is given.

Prayer for effecting service on the respondent by substituted manner, as above, in the facts and circumstances of case, is allowed.

Learned counsel for the appellant would take necessary steps within four weeks from today.

[RASHI GUPTA]  
SR.P.A.[SUMAN JAIN]  
COURT MASTER